FILE NO. 052010 (SECOND DRAFT)

[Providing for an annual cost-of-living adjustment to the monthly stipend for members of the Board of Education and the Governing Board of the Community College District.]

## CHARTER AMENDMENT

PROPOSITION	
-------------	--

Describing and setting forth a proposal to the qualified voters of the City and County of San Francisco to amend the Charter of the City and County of San Francisco by amending Sections 8.100 and 8.101 to provide for an annual cost-of-living adjustment to the monthly stipend for members of the Board of Education and the Governing Board of the Community College District, using 1983 as the base year.

The Board of Supervisors hereby submits to the qualified voters of the City and County, at an election to be held on June 6, 2006, a proposal to amend the Charter of the City and County by amending Sections 8.100 and 8.101, to read as follows:

Note: A

Additions are <u>single-underline italics Times New Roman</u>. Deletions are <u>strikethrough italics Times New Roman</u>.

## SEC. 8.100. UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT.

The Unified School District shall be under the control and management of a Board of Education composed of seven members who shall be elected by the voters of the Unified School District. A student representative shall serve on the Board in accordance with state law. No member of this Board shall be eligible to serve on the Governing Board of the Community College District. The compensation for each member shall be \$500 per month. Beginning

July 1, 2006, the Civil Service Commission shall annually adjust the stipend to reflect changes in the cost of living. The Commission shall use 1983—the year the voters raised the stipend to \$500—as the base year, but the adjustments shall be prospective only. The terms of office in effect for Board members on the date this Charter is adopted shall continue.

SEC. 8.101. GOVERNING BOARD OF THE COMMUNITY COLLEGE DISTRICT.

The Community College District shall be under the control and management of a

Governing Board composed of seven members who shall be elected by the voters of the

Community College District. A student representative shall serve on the Governing Board in

accordance with state law. No member of this Board shall be eligible to serve on the Board of

Education. The compensation for each member shall be \$500 per month. <u>Beginning July 1</u>,

2006, the Civil Service Commission shall annually adjust the stipend to reflect changes in the

cost of living. The Commission shall use 1983—the year the voters raised the stipend to \$500—

as the base year, but the adjustments shall be prospective only. The terms of office in effect for

Board members on the date this Charter is adopted shall continue.

APPROVED AS TO FORM: DENNIS J. HERRERA, City Attorney

By: \_\_\_\_

THOMAS J. OWEN
Deputy City Attorney

SUPERVISOR DALY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS